P
o
N
Y
a
b
c
d

ilm
oly(d,l-lactic acid) polymer
oly(d,l-lactic acid-co-glycolic acid)
olymer
a b s t r a c t
To achieve sustained release of 3-ethyl-4-(4-methylisoxazol-5-yl)-5-(methylthio) thiophene-2-
carboxamide (BFB0261), a new potent osteogenic compound for treating bone disorders, we prepared
film formulations containing BFB0261 and the following newly synthesized biodegradable polymers
by a solvent casting technique: poly(d,l-lactic acid) (PLA), poly(d,l-lactic acid-co-glycolic acid) (PLGA),
poly(d,l-lactic acid)-block-poly(ethylene glycol) (PLA–PEG), and poly(d,l-lactic acid-co-trimethylene car-
bonate) (PLA–TMC) polymers or copolymers. Powder X-ray diffractometry (PXRD), differential thermal
analysis (DTA), scanning electron microscopy (SEM), and tensile testing were performed to examine the
physicochemical properties of these films. Almost all the films exhibited a smooth and homogeneous
surface, as observed by SEM. In addition, PXRD and DTA revealed that BFB0261 existed in an amorphous
state in the films. The in vitro release of BFB0261 from PLA100 (Mw: 251 kDa), PLAPEG9604H (PLA/PEG
ratio: 96:4; Mw: 181 kDa), PLAPEG8515H (PLA/PEG ratio: 85:15; Mw: 51.5 kDa), or PLAPEG8020 (PLA/PEG
oly(d,l-lactic acid)-block-poly(ethylene
lycol) polymer
oly(d,l-lactic acid-co-trimethylene
arbonate) polymers

opolymers of various molecular weights with various PLA/TMC
olar ratios (PLATMC8416, PLATMC6436, and PLATMC5248). We
lso prepared film formulations containing the various polymers
ith BFB0261 as an active ingredient, to achieve three-month sus-
ained release. Surface morphology of the films was assessed by
canning electron microscopy (SEM). Physicochemical properties
uch as crystalline form and tensile strength were measured by
ifferential thermal analysis (DTA), powder X-ray diffractometry
PXRD), and rheometry. We then determined in vitro and in vivo
elease patterns of BFB0261 from the films constructed from the
able 1
olymer composition and physical properties.
Polymer Polymer molar ratio (%)
PLA PGA PEG
PLA0020 100 – –
PLA100 100 – –
PLGA7723 77 23 –
PLGA6139 61 39 –
PLAPEG9604H 96 – 4
PLAPEG8515H 85 – 15
PLAPEG8020 80 – 20
PLAPEG7525 75 – 25
PLAPEG6337 63 – 37
PLATMC8416 84 – –
PLATMC6436 64 – –
PLATMC5248 52 – –
a Mw, weight-average molecular weight.
b Mn, number-average molecular weight.
Pharmaceutics 404 (2011) 10–18 11

for 10 min. Thereafter, the dissolved solutions were centrifuged at
15,000 rpm for 10 min. The amount of BFB0261 in the supernatant
was measured on the HPLC system as noted above (Section 2.3.5).
All in vivo release tests were performed four times.
2.6. Statistics analysis
Statistical analysis was performed using the Student’s t-test. A
probability value of P < 0.05 was considered to indicate statistical
significance.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Preparation of BFB0261 films constructed from various
synthetic polymers and evaluation of their physicochemical
properties
The composition and physical properties of the various types
of PLA, PLGA, PLA–PEG, and PLA–TMC polymers used in this study
are listed in Table 1. Most of the preparations, with the exception
of PLA0020 (Mw: 20 kDa), formed films with an approximately uni-
form thickness ranging from 100 to 130 �m (Table 2) and appeared
N. Umeki et al. / International Journal of Pharmaceutics 404 (2011) 10–18 13
Table 2
Mechanical properties of various polymers and BFB0261 films (mean ± SD; n = 3).